Reclassifications have been made to the historical consolidated statement of operations of Pedestal for the year ended December 31, 2004 to
conform to Altiris� presentation.

These unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the merger occurred on
January 1, 2004 for statement of operations purposes and as of December 31, 2004 for balance sheet purposes, nor are they necessarily
indicative of the future financial position or results of operations. These statements do not reflect any additional costs or cost savings resulting
from the acquisition.

These unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Altiris filed on Forms 10-K and the historical consolidated financial statements of Pedestal included in this filing
beginning on page F-1.

PF-2

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

40

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2004

Historical Pro Forma

Altiris Pedestal Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,988,000 $ 4,808,000 $ (67,662,000) A $ 60,134,000
Available-for-sale securities 60,459,000 �  �  60,459,000
Accounts receivable, net 40,056,000 2,016,000 �  42,072,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,171,000 142,000 �  4,313,000
Deferred tax asset 1,757,000 �  �  1,757,000

Total current assets 229,431,000 6,966,000 (67,662,000) 168,735,000
Property and equipment, net 5,713,000 356,000 (185,000) B 5,884,000
Intangible assets, net 26,516,000 �  19,670,000  C 46,186,000
Goodwill 16,425,000 �  49,209,000  D 65,634,000
Other assets 157,000 210,000 �  367,000

Total assets $ 278,242,000 $ 7,532,000 $ 1,032,000 $ 286,806,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations $ 994,000 $ �  $ �  $ 994,000
Accounts payable 2,661,000 292,000 �  2,953,000
Accrued salaries and benefits 12,106,000 921,000 �  13,027,000
Other accrued expenses 13,951,000 182,000 2,799,000  E 16,932,000
Deferred revenue 38,007,000 1,609,000 (959,000) F 38,657,000

Total current liabilities 67,719,000 3,004,000 1,840,000 72,563,000
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 871,000 �  �  871,000
Long-term liabilities �  31,000 �  31,000
Deferred tax liability 2,755,000 �  3,893,000  G 6,648,000
Deferred revenue, non-current 4,689,000 �  �  4,689,000

Total liabilities 76,034,000 3,035,000 5,733,000 84,802,000

Redeemable convertible preferred stock �  13,642,000 (13,642,000) H �

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 3,000 �  �   H 3,000
Additional paid-in capital 194,789,000 216,000 (216,000) H 194,789,000

6,318,000  I 6,318,000
Deferred compensation (255,000) (1,052,000) 1,052,000  H (255,000)

(4,922,000) I (4,922,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 444,000 (6,000) 6,000  H 444,000
Accumulated income (deficit) 7,227,000 (8,303,000) 8,303,000  H 7,227,000

(1,600,000) J (1,600,000)

Total stockholders� equity 202,208,000 (9,145,000) (8,941,000) 202,004,000

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

41

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 278,242,000 $ 7,532,000 $ 1,032,000 $ 286,806,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

PF-3

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

42

ALTIRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended

December 31, 2004

Historical Pro Forma

Altiris Pedestal Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue:
Software $ 105,601,000 $ 4,061,000 $ �  $ 109,662,000
Services 60,964,000 1,097,000 �  62,061,000

Total revenue 166,565,000 5,158,000 �  171,723,000

Cost of revenue:
Software 1,162,000 7,000 1,169,000
Amortization of acquired intellectual property 4,907,000 �  2,748,000  A 7,655,000
Services 20,654,000 324,000 �  20,978,000

Total cost of revenue 26,723,000 331,000 2,748,000 29,802,000

Gross profit 139,842,000 4,827,000 (2,748,000) 141,921,000

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 65,643,000 5,077,000 �  70,720,000
Research and development 31,414,000 2,229,000 �  33,643,000
General and administrative 14,718,000 1,157,000 (73,000) B 15,802,000
Amortization of intangible assets 2,725,000 �  842,000  A 3,567,000
Stock-based compensation 613,000 140,000 2,594,000  C 3,347,000

Total operating expenses 115,113,000 8,603,000 3,363,000 127,079,000

Income (Loss) from operations 24,729,000 (3,776,000) (6,111,000) 14,842,000

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net 2,088,000 48,000 (621,000) D 1,515,000
Other income (expense), net 559,000 �  �  559,000

Other income (expense), net 2,647,000 48,000 (621,000) 2,074,000

Income (Loss) before income taxes 27,376,000 (3,728,000) (6,732,000) 16,916,000
Provision for income taxes (10,652,000) (5,000) 1,454,000  E (9,203,000)

Net income (loss) $ 16,724,000 $ (3,733,000) $ (5,278,000) $ 7,713,000

Basic net income per share $ 0.63 $ 0.29

Diluted net income per share $ 0.61 $ 0.28

Basic shares 26,661,532 26,661,532

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

43

Diluted shares 27,539,369 161,223  F 27,700,592

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

PF-4

Edgar Filing: ALTIRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

44

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Purchase Price

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements reflect a purchase price of approximately $76.8 million. The total purchase
price of the Pedestal merger is as follows (in thousands):

Cash $ 67,662
Fair value of Altiris options issued 6,318
Direct merger costs incurred by Altiris 1,549
Direct merger costs incurred by Pedestal, to be paid by Altiris 1,249